
THE HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP

Thursday, 20th March, 2014
10.30 am

Mitchell Room, EII Podium
Hampshire County Council

Contact: members.services@hants.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1 Welcome and Announcements - Councillor Roy Perry, Leader of 
Hampshire County Council

2 Hampshire Broadband
(Pages 3 - 22)
Karen and Neil will provide an update on the latest position with the 
Hampshire Broadband Project, supported by a briefing note. This will be 
followed by a discussion on the next steps, communication and how best 
to take forward issues around ‘hard to reach’ areas.

3        Flooding in Hampshire

3a Update from John Bonney, Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service
(Pages 23 - 32)

John will provide an update on the response to recent adverse weather.

3b Flood Risk Management – Stuart Jarvis, Hampshire County Council
(Pages 33 - 40)

Stuart will provide an update on recovery measures following recent adverse 
weather.

3c Partnership discussion around future readiness, resilience and local 
co-ordination
(Pages 41 - 50)

4 Any other business

5 Closing remarks - Councillor Roy Perry

6 Future meetings of The Hampshire Partnership

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Hampshire Partnership Broadband [HF 6421178]

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Maker: The Hampshire Partnership

Date: 20 March 2014 

Title: Hampshire Superfast Broadband Programme - Update

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Neil Jones, Assistant Director Business Services

Tel:   01962 846180 Email: Neil.jones@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Partnership with a further update 
on the Hampshire Superfast Broadband Programme.  The report indicates 
that:

 The currently contracted programme is on track.
 Hampshire remains at the forefront of the national Broadband 

programme and is one of three ‘lead bodies’ that will take part in an 
accelerated procurement process to contract for additional coverage.

 Communication with the public and businesses remains a key priority 
for the Programme Team.

2. Currently Contracted Programme

2.1 The ‘intervention area’ in Hampshire includes some 115,404 premises, 
which means that around 20% of homes and businesses would not have 
access to superfast broadband through commercial provision.  The current 
contract links some £10 million of public funds with £3.8 million from BT and 
is now expected to make superfast services available to 59,800 premises in 
Hampshire by the end of next year.  The latest indication of the total number 
of premises passed is shown below:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Hampshire Partnership Broadband [HF 6421178]

Table 1:  Forecast of Premises to be Passed (90% Contract)

District
Latest Indication for Hampshire Programme 

(Public Funds):
Phases 1-7

Basingstoke and Deane 12,011
East Hampshire 11,533
Eastleigh   1,500
Fareham      692
Gosport      729
Hart   5,426
Havant      671
New Forest 15,519
Rushmoor      522
Test Valley   6,002
Winchester   5,210
Grand Total 59,815

2.2 Phase One of this programme remains ahead of schedule and at 21 
February 2014 new infrastructure that will provide 5,057 premises with 
access to superfast services has been completed.  The first cabinets went 
live in Oakley near Basingstoke before Christmas and the launch was 
covered in the local media.  Some 400 residents who had registered their 
support for the programme were notified by e.mail that superfast services 
were on sale and there are already more than 250 live connections on the 
new infrastructure.

 2.3 Phase Two of the programme will start on schedule in April 2014 and by the 
end of June, more than 8,000 extra premises will be able to access 
superfast speeds.  As with Phase One, the Team has produced a Map 
based on the location information confirmed by BT and this will appear on 
the programme’s website this month 
(www.gov.uk/government/publications/superfast-broadband-extension-
[...]
icy and Resources in December 2013 
(http://www3.hants.gov.uk/councilmeetings/advsearchmeetings/meetingsitemdo
cuments.htm?sta=&pref=Y&item_ID=5467&tab=2&co=&confidential=).

4.2 Dialogue with DCMS/BDUK2 early in the New Year established that the 
Hampshire Superfast Programme would be included as one of three areas 
(together with Suffolk and Northamptonshire) to pilot an accelerated 

1 DCMS – Department of Culture, Media and Sport
2 BDUK – Broadband Delivery UK

Page 5

http://www3.hants.gov.uk/councilmeetings/advsearchmeetings/meetingsitemdocuments.htm?sta=&pref=Y&item_ID=5467&tab=2&co=&confidential
http://www3.hants.gov.uk/councilmeetings/advsearchmeetings/meetingsitemdocuments.htm?sta=&pref=Y&item_ID=5467&tab=2&co=&confidential


4

Hampshire Partnership Broadband [HF 6421178]

procurement process as part of the national Superfast Extension 
Programme (SEP).  Outline agreement on the format of the accelerated 
process has recently been achieved between DCMS/BDUK and BT and, 
subject to final clarification on a range of issues, it is expected that a 
procurement will commence in April 2014.  In order to maximise the SEP 
coverage, it is again important that the most cost-effective investment 
opportunities are targeted.

4.3 In June 2013, government announced that it would make match-funding of 
£250 million available to local authorities in order to lift the national 
availability of Superfast services to 95%.  A new ambition of 99% availability 
by 2018 was also announced, but it was noted that other solutions may be 
required in the final 5% to ensure that acceptable value-for-money is 
achieved.

4.4 On 25 February 2014, Government announced the provisional allocations of 
funding for the SEP and gave details of the separate £10 million Innovations 
Fund, which is aimed at the final 5%.

4.5 The allocation of match-funding includes £7.69 million for Hampshire.   The 
Programme Team expects to prepare an Expression of Interest by 
25 March 2014 and needs to 
[...]
one queries.  Typically, these queries 
focus on why a particular area has not been included in the programme or 
why part (but not all) of a community is included.  Most contact is answered 
with a simple explanation of the value-for-money principles that underpin 
the current contract, but the Team also takes part in meetings with 
communities as requested.  A list of these discussions is included in the 
summary of engagement within Appendix One.  The website also includes 
outline information on the option for communities to self-fund the provision 
of better broadband and the Team has brokered a number of meetings 
between communities and BT in support of this.

5.3 A range of other communication is planned including:  the Spring edition of 
Hampshire Now; a community briefing event on 01 April 2014 (with BT and 
Talk Talk); press releases; twitter; newsletters (for County Council 
Members, Hampshire Association of Local Councils, District and Borough 
lead officers for Economic Development) in support of the publication of the 
Phase Two Map, roll-out statistics and the Extension Programme (and 
potentially the RCBF bids).  However, the direct liaison meetings between 
the Programme Team and District and Borough representatives have not 
taken place since July last year.  The possibility of improving these links by 
using an established forum, such as exists for Economic Development 
Teams, is currently being explored.  

5.4 In conjunction with Economic Development officers, seven Business 
Briefing sessions have taken place at Andover, Basingstoke, Brockenhurst, 
Eastleigh, Liphook, Portsmouth and Winchester over recent weeks.  These 
sessions covered the background to the programme and provided 
delegates with an opportunity to ask questions at first hand.  As previously 
indicated, a significant proportion of the questions related to coverage and 
most attendees found it helpful to talk through an illustration of the position 
as set out below:

 The coverage model is based on reaching the largest number of 
customers with the funds available.

 Cabinets are ranked based on a number of criteria including the cost of 
the upgrade and the number of premises that they serve.  Examples of 
Cabinet costs:

Cabinet A The gap cost is £24,000 and it serves 300 premises, the 
cost per premise served is £80

Cabinet B The gap cost is £24,000 and it serves 100 premises, the 

Page 7



6

Hampshire Partnership Broadband [HF 6421178]

cost per premise served is £240

 This indicates that Cabinet B delivers less coverage for the cost 
incurred and if the programme chooses to upgrade Cabinet B rather 
than Cabinet A, then 200 premises will miss out.

 Cabinet A would be covered by the 80% - 90% programme and 
Cabinet B may be included in the Extension Programme for which 
funding has just been announced and the procurement is just about to 
start.

6. Conclusions

6.1 The programme to deliver 90% availability of Superfast services by the end 
of 2015 is on track and Hampshire remains at the forefront of the national 
programme to deliver better broadband.

6.2 Funding of up to £9.2 million has been made available by the County 
Council and Government is making match-funding of £7.69 million available 
to Hampshire.  Taken together with Hampshire’s inclusion in the first three 
‘pilots’ selected to run an accelerated procurement process to achieve 
additional coverage, the programme is very well placed to deliver a 
significant further increase in the availability of Superfast broadband over 
the coming years.

6.3 Significant effort is being invested in communication and engagement, but 
‘demand’ is understandably high and the effectiveness of the messages and 
the channels used will have a critical impact on public perception of the 
programme and, ultimately, on its success.

Page 8



7

Hampshire Partnership Broadband [HF 6421178]

Appendix 1
Engagement Summary

Name Date Purpose Where

Highclere 29/11/2012
Programme update for the 
area Highclere

Chilcomb 12/12/2012
Programme update for the 
area Chilcomb

Broadband public event 11/01/2013 Programme update Winchester
New Forest National Park 15/01/2013 Community involvement Winchester
Surrey CC Broadband Team 21/02/2013 Cross border working Surrey
Droxford 26/02/2013 Community engagement Winchester

South Downs National Park 27/02/2013
Park 
engement/imvolvment Winchester

Headley 25/03/2013 Community engagement Headley

West Tytherley 25/03/2013 Community engagement
West 
Tytherley

Ellisfield 28/03/2013 Community engagement Ellisfield
New Forest National Park 10/04/2013 RCBF Winchester
Gigaclear 11/04/2013 Market engagement Winchester
Districts and Boroughs 18/04/2013 Stakeholder engagement Winchester
Districts and Boroughs 29/04/2013 Stakeholder engagement Winchester
Preshaw 02/05/2013 Community engagement Preshaw

New Forest Broadband 
Group / National Park 08/05/2013

Community 
engagement/RCBF

New Forest 
District 
Council

Superfast Cornwall 13/05/2013 Programme Update Cornwall
New Forest National Park 22/05/2013 RCBF Winchester

Test Valley Borough Council 24/05/2013
Programme update for the 
area

Test Valley 
Borough 
Council

Chilworth 06/06/2013 Community engagement Winchester

New Forest Broadband 
Group 06/06/2013 Community engagement

New Forest 
District 
Council

Oceanic Estates 26/06/2013 Self fund enquiry

Oceanic 
Estates, 
Marchwood

Exbury and New Forest 
Broadband 27/06/2013 Community engagement Exbury
Winchester Diocese 02/07/2013 Community engagement Winchester
Superfast Dorset 11/07/2013 Cross border working Winchester
Ashmansworth 24/07/2013 Community engagement Ashmansworth
Districts and Boroughs 26/07/2013 Stakeholder engagement Winchester
New Forest National Park 02/08/2013 RCBF Winchester

New Forest Broadband 
Group 21/08/2013 Community engagement

New Forest 
District 
Council

Chilworth (Cllr Finlay) 23/08/2013 Community engagement Winchester
Chilworth (Cllr Finlay) 09/09/2013 Community engagement Winchester
HALC 11/09/2013 Programme Update Froxfield
Romsey 12/09/2013 Community engagement Romsey

Page 9



8

Hampshire Partnership Broadband [HF 6421178]

Name Date Purpose Where
Stratfield Saye 13/09/2013 Self fund enquiry Strafield Saye
Basingstoke and Deane, 
Parish Councils 19/08/2013 Community engagement Basingstoke
Winchester, Parish Councils 23/10/2013 Community engagement Wickham
Northington 13/11/2013 Self fund enquiry Winchester
Fullerton and Cottonworth 15/11/2013 Self fund enquiry Winchester

New Forest Broadband 
Group 20/11/2013 Community engagement

New Forest 
District 
Council

South Warnborough 27/11/2013 Self fund enquiry Winchester

New Forest National Park 09/12/2013 RCBF

New Forest 
District 
Council

Oakley Super Switch on day 18/12/2013 Community engagement
Oakley 
Football Club

Broadband Business Support 
Workshop 28/01/2014

Community/SME 
engagement Basingstoke

Hambledon 29/01/2014 Self fund enquiry Winchester
Stratfield Saye 31/01/2014 Self fund enquiry Strafield Saye
Broadband Business Support 
Workshop 04/02/2014

Community/SME 
engagement Liphook

Broadband Business Support 
Workshop 05/02/2014

Community/SME 
engagement Portsmouth

Upton 06/02/2014 Self fund enquiry Winchester
Steve Brine MP 07/02/2014 Community engagement Winchester
EM3 07/02/2014 Community engagement Aldershot
Broadband Business Support 
Workshop 12/02/2014

Community/SME 
engagement Brockenhurst

South Downs National Park 13/02/2014
Park 
engement/imvolvment Winchester

Kings Somborne (cancelled) 13/02/2014 Community engagement
Kings 
Somborne

Broadband Business Support 
Workshop 18.02/2014

Community/SME 
engagement Winchester

West Meon 19/02/2014 Self fund enquiry Winchester
Preshaw 26/02/2014 Coverage/self fund Winchester
Broadband Business Support 
Workshop 28/02/2014

Community/SME 
engagement Andover

Broadband Business Support 
Workshop 05/03/2014

Community/SME 
engagement Eastleigh

Page 10



Hampshire Partnership 
 

20 March 2014 

Karen Murray, Director 

 

Neil Jones,  Assistant Director Business Services 

 

Culture, Communities and Business Services 

P
age 11



Hampshire 
Broadband 
Programme P

age 12



0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

1

Hampshire's Superfast Broadband Coverage 

Future plans

Superfast Hampshire 2017

Superfast Hampshire 2015

BT and Virgin Commercial
Coverage

P
age 13



How does this look on a map? 

P
age 14



Frequently Asked Questions 

• Who is getting it? 

• Why am I not getting it? 

• Why are they getting it? 

• Why has only part of our village been 

included? 

P
age 15



50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 91% 92% 93% 94% 95% 96% 97% 98% 99% 100%

Illustrative public subsidy required 
per premise passed 

Urban 

Rural 

Remote 

P
age 16



Telephone Exchange 

Too far from 
the cabinet 

P
age 17



The coverage model is based on reaching the 

largest number of premises with the funds 

available 

Cabinets are ranked based on a number of 

criteria, including the cost of the upgrade and 

the number of premises that they serve.  

Examples of Cabinet costs: 

  Cabinet A The gap cost is £24,000 and it serves 300 

premises, the cost per premise served is 

£80 

 Cabinet B The gap cost is £24,000 and it serves 100 

premises, the cost per premise served is 

£240 

P
age 18



More Frequently Asked Questions 

• What can I do if I’m not in the programme? 

P
age 19



More Frequently Asked Questions 

• What can I do if I’m not in the programme? 

• When am I getting it? 

• I have heard of the Superfast Extension 

Programme (SEP) – when will we know who 

is included? 

• Who can I buy superfast services from? 

 

P
age 20



Open competitive network 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



We make life safer 

The response to the severe 

flooding across Hampshire 

January to March 2014 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 3a



We make life safer 

Extent of the flooding 

• Most of the county affected to 
varying degrees 

• Worst affected areas in 
Romsey, Winchester, 
Fordingbridge, Basingstoke 
and Hambledon 

• Multi-agency response 
invoking the Local Resilience 
Forum arrangements 

• Strategic Coordination Group 

• Response Working Group 

• Tactical Coordination Groups. 

 

 

P
age 24



We make life safer 

Multi-agency response 

• Police 

• Fire and Rescue 

• County Council 

• District Councils 

• Military 

• Environment Agency 

• Utility providers 

• Community groups – 

flood action groups. 

P
age 25



We make life safer 

Aerial view of Romsey 

Military assistance 

P
age 26



We make life safer 

Winchester city centre 

P
age 27



We make life safer 

Not just wide area but 

protracted duration 
• Response phase 

• Overlapping with on-

going Recovery phase 

• Multiple homes 

evacuated 

• Large numbers of road 

closures 

• Community facilities 

affected. 

P
age 28



We make life safer 

Romsey 

P
age 29



We make life safer 

Multi-agency coordination 

• Activities included: 

• Direct pumping of water 

• Sandbagging 

• River diversion or choking 

• Protection of 

infrastructure 

• Support and reassurance 

to residents.  

P
age 30



We make life safer 

New Forest 

P
age 31



We make life safer 

Learning the lessons  

• Individual agencies by 

w/c 28th April 

• Location specific 

debriefs by w/c 12th 

May 

• Review of specific 

plans by w/c 12th May 

• Multi-agency debrief 

by end of May. 

P
age 32



Stuart Jarvis: 

 Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Flood Risk Management 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 3b



2 

Highway Network Impact. 
• Reminder that access remains 

critical in emergency events; 

• Some roads still closed e.g. 

A32 at Farringdon; 

• A number of roads passable 

with care (e.g. A272); 

• Further routes damaged by 

‘local diverting’ traffic;  

• Structures not yet inspected; 

• 275 miles of road flooded; 

• Public contacts numbers 

doubled; 

• £25-£36M to repair. 

P
age 34



Finance & 

Econo
[...]
 Flooding is not 

specifically attributed in the Act 

• The F&WMA does not refer to the Civil Contingencies Act Provisions and structures 

P
age 38



Partnership Discussion 

• Readiness, 

• Resilience, 

• Local  

   Co-ordination 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLOODING BRIEFING 

FINANCIAL SUPPORT SCHEMES 

AND OTHER FUNDING 

Rob Carr 

Joint Head of Finance 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 3c



SUPPORT TO HOMEOWNERS 

• Council Tax discount for homeowners that have been 

flooded or affected by flooding (varies between Districts) 

• £4M provided by Government, ‘should enable’ authorities to 

provide funding for at least 3 months – most schemes are 

operating on a 3 month limit at the moment 

• EA has suggested that £4M ‘might’ fund council tax 

discounts up to 6 months 

• Government have said that they will pay for as long as 

people are out of their homes 

• However, total funding envelope has not been changed 

• Scheme not clear - Eric Pickles criticised Surrey Districts 

and CC for ‘interpreting the scheme incorrectly’ 

P
age 42



SUPPORT TO BUSINESSES 

• 100% business rate relief for business flooded since 

December 2013 

• Property must have been flooded in whole or in part 

and business activity adversely affected 

• Limited to properties with a rateable value of less than 

£10M 

• Relief given for 3 months regardless of how long they 

were flooded 

• Local authorities must using existing powers to grant 

discretionary relief 

• Government will reimburse authorities for lost revenue 

P
age 43



SUPPORT TO BUSINESSES 
• £10M business support scheme for small and medium size enterprises 

affected by flooding 

• Will provide hardship funding to businesses, but shouldn’t duplicate 

insurance arrangements 

• Will pay for clean up costs, materials, exceptional costs, replacement of 

stock, temporary premises, business continuity planning and marketing 

- anything to help them keep trading 

• Local authori

Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________

The Hampshire Partnership

Minutes of Meeting
held on

Thursday, 20th March, 2014
_________________________________________

Attendees:

 John Bonney & Andy Bowers – Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service
 Councillor Tony Briggs – Havant Borough Council
 Councillor Trevor Cartwright & Peter Grimwood – Fareham Borough Council
 Councillor Ferris Cowper – East Hampshire District Council
 Councillor Ken Crookes – Hart District Council
 Simon Eden – Winchester City Council
 Dr Hugh Freeman – representing Hampshire Clinical Commissioning Groups
 Geoff French, EM3 Local Enterprise Partnership
 Julian Johnson & Alison Barnes – New Forest National Park Authority
 Gill Kneller – representing Sandy Hopkins, Chief Executive of East Hampshire 

District and Havant Borough Councils
 Councillor Michael Lane – Gosport Borough Council
 Ally Lee-Dudley, Hampshire Voluntary Sector Consortium 
 Andrew Lloyd, Rushmoor Borough Council
 Andy Marsh – Hampshire Police
 Lt. Col. Philip Mileham – representing the Armed Forces
 Councillor Roy Perry, Andrew Smith & Debbie Vaughan – Hampshire County 

Council
 Councillor Royston Smith, Chairman of Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority
 Roger Tetstall – Test Valley Borough Council
 Councillor Clive Sanders & Laura Taylor, Basingstoke & Deane Borough 

Council
 Date Yates – New Forest District Council

Apologies

Apologies were received from:

 Dawn Baxendale, Chief Executive, Southampton City Council
 Councillor Ian Carr, Leader, Test Valley Borough Council
 Tim Colman, Federation of Small Businesses (Wessex Branch)
 Tony Curtis, Chief Executive, Basingstoke & Deane Borough Council –    

represented by Laura Taylor, Director of Governance & Commissioning
 Gillian Finch, Hampshire Voluntary Sector Consortium – represented by Ally 

Lee-Dudley
 Debbie Fleming, NHS England (Wessex Area Team)



 Sandy Hopkins, Chief Executive, East Hampshire District, and Havant Borough 
Councils
Councillor Keith House, Leader, Eastleigh Borough Council

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader, Southampton City Council
 Steven Lugg, Chief Executive, Hampshire Association of Local Councils
 Ian Lycett, Chief Executive, Gosport Borough Council
 Councillor Peter Moyle, Leader, Rushmoor Borough Council
 Councillor Barry Rickman, Leader, New Forest District Council
 Nick Tustian, Chief Executive, Eastleigh Borough Council
 Councillor Anne Winstanley, Hampshire Association of Local Councils
 Councillor Keith Wood, Leader, Winchester City Council

1.  WELCOME AND ANNOUNCEMENTS - COUNCILLOR ROY PERRY, 
LEADER OF HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

The Chairman, Councillor Roy Perry, opened the meeting and the for the benefit 
of some first time attendees invited introductions from those present. The 
Chairman made a number of announcements as below.

Following the announcement that Debbie Fleming would be taking up the post of 
Chief Executive of Poole Hospital NHS Foundation Trust on 1 April, Councillor 
Perry extended best wishes for the future and thanks for the contribution Debbie 
had made to the Partnership.  Felicity Cox would take up the post of Interim Area 
Director (Wessex) on 1 April and the Partnership looked forward to working with 
Felicity.

Councillor Perry reported on a recent meeting with representatives of the North 
Hampshire Hospitals Trust and suggested that they be invited to a future 
meeting of the Partnership to discuss the work they are doing to  provide 
services to communities in the north of the county.
 
Councillor Perry had written to colleagues regarding the retirement of Dame 
Mary Fagan, the Lord Lieutenant for Hampshire in September and confirmed 
that Hampshire County Council would be hosting an event on 9 September to 
recognise the outstanding commitment Dame Mary had made to Hampshire 
during her years of service.

Councillor Perry confirmed that a Rural Strategy paper prepared by Hampshire 
County Council would be circulated to District Council partners and Hampshire 
Police inviting their comments on proposals that may impact upon them.

Pertinent to the agenda item on flooding and recent events, Councillor Perry 
confirmed that a meeting was being convened with utility companies providing 
services to the Hampshire area.  Thanks were extended to all those who were 
involved in responding to the problems caused by the severe weather, many of 
whom were present.  Councillor Perry also confirmed that a frontline reception 
had been organised for 29 April 2014 at the Great Hall in Winchester to 
recognise the sterling work that had been done by all involved.



2.  HAMPSHIRE BROADBAND 

Karen Murray, Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services at 
Hampshire County Council introduced the previously circulated report providing 
progress with the Hampshire Superfast Broadband Programme to date including 
the latest position with match-funding by central government to that of local 
authorities in support of lifting the national availability of Superfast services to 
95% - provisional allocation for Hampshire is £7.69m.  The Government had also 
announced a new ambition of 99% availability of Superfast services by 2018 
however, presently it was not clear how this coverage could be achieved and 
that other solutions might be required for the final 5% to ensure that acceptable 
value-for-money was achieved.  The paper was supported by a presentation by 
Neil Jones, Assistant Director – Business Services, Hampshire County Council 
providing visual data mapping progress to date and discussing some of the 
communication issues and frequently asked questions.  It was noted that Phase 
One of the Programme remains ahead of schedule with Phase Two of the 
Programme due to start on schedule in April, which would result in an additional 
8,000 premises able to access superfast broadband speeds.   The report 
Hampshire Broadband report and supporting presentation Hampshire 
Broadband presentation are available on The Hampshire Partnership website.

During the course of discussion, the importance of good communication and 
engagement was highlighted, particularly to reflect an effective partnership 
approach.  Attention was drawn to paragraph 5.3 of the report which set out a 
range of communications that were planned which included a community briefing 
event on 1 April 2014 with BT and Talk Talk for which approximately 100 people 
had indicated attendance.  As with Phase One of the Programme, a map for 
Phase Two based on location information confirmed by BT would be available on 
line this month. It was also noted that the Business Briefing sessions referred to 
in paragraph 5.4 of the report had been well received and there was merit in 
continuing with this approach.

3.  FLOODING IN HAMPSHIRE 

Hampshire had experienced severe weather conditions over the last few months 
and the Partnership received three presentations delivered by John Bonney, 
Chief Fire Officer; Stuart Jarvis, Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment; and Rob Carr, Joint Head of Finance which focussed on:

(a) The unprecedented response activity by a wide range of partners 
including local authorities, Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service, Police, Armed 
Forces, voluntary organisations, Housing Associations and community groups to 
deal with flooding and associated issues.  The presentation is available on The 
Hampshire Partnership website Flooding response presentation.

(b) Flood risk management, including the impact on the highway network, 
recovery measures and post recovery activity, and the role of the Lead Local 
Flood Authority.   The presentation is available on The Hampshire Partnership 
website Flood risk management presentation.  A leaflet providing details of the 
Hampshire Groundwater Pathfinder Proposition was circulated.



(c) The availability of financial support schemes and other funding including 
support to homeowners, businesses, farming and local authorities.  The 
presentation is available on The Hampshire Partnership website Flood financial 
support schemes and other funding. 

During the course of discussion the importance of learning the lessons regarding 
what worked well and identifying areas for improvement was highlighted and a 
series of de-briefings would be held, to which it was agreed Parish Councils 
should be invited to attend.  Some concern was expressed about the complexity 
of the guidance for the Business Support Scheme particularly in regard to 
determining loss of earnings.  In conclusion all agreed that the partnership 
working had been superb however, concern was expressed about the level of 
engagement by some of the utility companies for which there was room for 
improvement.  Councillor Perry confirmed that the utility companies had been 
invited to the meeting that was being convened, as referred to in paragraph 3 of 
these Minutes.

4.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was noted that the update of the Supporting Troubled Families Programme for 
Hampshire had been deferred and would be discussed at a future meeting.

5.  CLOSING REMARKS - COUNCILLOR ROY PERRY 

None.

6.  FUTURE MEETINGS OF THE HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP 

Schedule of Meetings 2014-15
10.30am

Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court (Podium) 
Hampshire County Council Offices, Winchester

 Thursday 26 June 2014

 Tuesday 23 September 2014

 Tuesday 9 December 2014

 Wednesday 4 March 2015


